Interest Rate Risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The value of icare’s liabilities is also affected by interest
rate fluctuations.

3.2.1.	 Exposure

Interest rate risk arises as a result of icare holding financial instruments which are subject directly
or indirectly to changes in value as a result of interest rate fluctuations. icare liabilities are similarly
subject directly or indirectly to changes in value as a result of interest rate fluctuations.

icareicare

C
A

0
4

35

© icareTM  |  Insurance and Care NSW 2021 20

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2021

3.2.2.	 Quantitative analysis of exposure

The following table provides the sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk affecting applicable financial
assets on the operating result and equity of icare. A reasonably possible change of +/- 1% is used,
consistent with current trends in interest rates. The basis will be reviewed annually and amended
where there is a structural change in the level of interest rate volatility.

Carrying
Amount

$'000
-1% +1%

Profit $'000
Equity
$'000

Profit $'000
Equity
$'000

2021

Cash and cash
equivalents

38,913 (389) (389) 389 389

2020

Cash and cash
equivalents

7,853 (79) (79) 79 79

  Floating Interest Rate Fixed Interest Rates

< 1 year
$'000

1-5 years
$'000

> 5 years
$'000

2021

Class

Cash 38,913 - - -

Assets 38,913 - - -

2020

Class

Cash 7,853 - - -

Assets 7,853 - - -

icareicare

21 Annual Report 2020–21

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2021

3.3.	 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that icare will be unable to meet its payment obligations when they fall due.
During the current year there were no loans payable. No assets have been pledged as collateral.
icare is fully funded by the entities to which it provides services.

The liabilities are recognised for amounts due to be paid in the future for goods or services
received, whether or not invoiced. Amounts owing to suppliers (which are unsecured) are settled
in accordance with the policy set out in NSW Treasury Circular 11/12. For small business suppliers,